ADMINISTRATION
viii. Buildings from which fixed and salvageable
items have been or are being removed and the insured
can give no reasonable explanation for such removal.
ix. Buildings which have been condemned.
x. When there is reasonable knowledge and belief
that the property is endangered and is not reasonably
protected from possible arson for profit.
Emergency New Rule, R.1974 d.259, effective September 20, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 407(a).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association."
Emergency Amendment, R.1974 d.274, effective October 2, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 436(b).
New Rule, R.1977 d.185, effective July 1, 1977.
See: 9N.J.R.177(c),9N.J.R.282(b).
Originally designated 11:2-17.1; codified at 11:1-5.5.
Amended by R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), 11 N.J.R. 348(b).
Recertification of 11:1-5.5.
See: 15 N.J.R. 810(a).
Recertification of 11: 1-5 .5.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2018(a).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October 1, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified from 11:1-5.5.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature of the need for continuance
of the Notice of cancellation and nonrenewal of fire and casualty
coverage.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1623(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.107, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3240(b), 22 NJ.R. 39l(a).
Changes at (b )3 regarding the provisions of fire and casualty insur-
ance policies issued by the FAIR Plan.
Public Notice: Recertification to Legislature.

partment of Banking and Insurance will notify
N.J.I.U.A. and advise that the file should be held in
suspense for an additional period.
(3) If, after 35 days have elapsed from the associ-
ation's decision to deny appeal and no notification has
been received from the Department of Banking and
Insurance of a pending appeal, cancellation will be
processed and premium returned (if any) to the
producer of record.
(4) The Department of Banking and Insurance
will advise NJ.LU.A. of its decision. If the appeal is
granted, the policy will be reinstated without lapse. If
the appeal is denied, cancellation will be processed
and premium returned (if any) to the producer of
record.
New Rule, R.1975 d.210, effective July 23, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 273(a), 7 N.J.R. 369(b).
"New Jersey Special Joint Underwriting Association charge".
Amended by R.1976 d.134, effective May 5, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 197(a), 8 N.J.R. 300(a).
Repealed by R.1977 d.17, effective January 26, 1977.
See: 8 N.J.R. 559(a), 9 N.J.R. 93(a).
New Rule, R.1979 d.219, effective June 6, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 249(e), 11 N.J.R. 348(b).
Amended by R.1984 d.426, effective October I, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1689(a), 16 N.J.R. 2677(a).
Recodified from 11:1-5.6.
Amended by R.2001 d.75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
Rewrote (c).
11:1-5.4 Distribution of fire insurance premium tax
(a) Fire insurance premium taxes paid by insurers not

result of erosion or undermining caused by waves or cur-
rents of water exceeding cyclical levels, which results in
the partial or complete inundation of normally dry land
area;
4. A separate policy of flood insurance may be avail-
able to cover flood damage at an additional premium;
Supp. 7-16-07
ADMINISTRATION
3. Refer the matter for further deliberations, the nature
of which shall be specified to the petitioner and in the
notice of action and which shall conclude within 90 days of
such referral. Upon conclusion of such further delibera-
tions, the Department shall either deny the petition or grant
the petition and initiate a rulemaking proceeding within 90
days.
Amended by R.2003 d.139, effective April 7, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 404l(a), 35 N.J.R. 1546(a).
Rewrote the section.
11: 1-15.4 Rulemaking activity
(a) The Department shall provide notice of new rules,

opinion, the decrease in rates may have a tendency or
capacity to imperil the financial condition of the filing
insurer.
2. The decrease in rates may be up to 20 percent from
the rates currently approved for use by the insurers and
must apply to all policyholders either by coverage or line
of insurance.
3. After a filing has been in effect for six months or
more, an insurer may automatically withdraw its decrease
or any portion thereof by so notifying the Commissioner of
Banking and Insurance at least 30 days prior to the
withdrawal date.
Amended by R.2001 d.75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
In (a)l, inserted "or her" preceding "opinion".
Amended by R.2006 d.307, effective September 5, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4156(a), 38 N.J.R. 3586(a).
In (a)l, substituted "15 days of receipt of a" for "a 15-day period
following the", and inserted "any finding as to".
SUBCHAPTERS 17 THROUGH 19. (RESERVED)

homeowners' insurance as defined at N.J.A.C. 11:2-41.2
which are in force, issued or renewed on or after January 1 7,
1995.
( c) These rules are not exclusive, and the Commissioner
may also consider other provisions of statutes and regulations
to be applicable to the circumstances or situations addressed
herein. Policies may provide terms more favorable to
policyholders than are required by these rules. The rights
provided by these rules are in addition to and do not prejudice
any other rights policyholders may have at common law, or
under statutes and regulations.
( d) In addition to these rules, the Commissioner may
implement a market assistance plan providing for a voluntary
group of insurers in order to aid insureds in obtaining
commercial insurance coverages specified therein.
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2301(b), 19 N.J.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.52, effective January 17, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4303(a), 27 N.J.R. 363(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 412l(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Case Notes
Cancellation of homeowners' policy was governed by statute and
regulation on notice of cancellation and nonrenewal of fire and casualty

forth in (a) through (I) above, except that such notices shall be
mailed or delivered by the insurer to the insured not less than
60 days prior to the expiration of the policy.
Administrative Correction to (i)2.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3919(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.114, effective February 17, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2301(b ), 19 N.J.R. 359(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.116, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 4121(a), 28 N.J.R. 1382(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1324(a).
In (j), inserted "or renewal" following "... insurer shall send
appropriate notice of termination".
Amended by R.2001 d.75, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4184(a), 33 N.J.R. 794(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.169, effective June 6, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4871(a), 37 N.J.R. 2040(a).
Inserted reference to Subject to N.J.A.C. 11:l-20.2(m) for medical
malpractice liability insurance policies in (b) and (c); added (m).
Amended by R.2006 d.307, effective September 5, 2006.